Public Document Pack

Dr Gwynne Jones.

CYNGOR SIR Prif Weithredwr— Chief Executive
= YNYS MON CYNGOR SIR YNYS MON
L]
% ISLE OF ANGLESEY ISLE OF ANGLESEY ?OUNTY CO_UNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
COUNTY COUNCIL LLANGEFNI
Ynys Mén - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffon / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD

NOTICE OF MEETING

PANEL CANIATAD ARBENNIG (O'R
PWYLLGOR SAFONAU)

DISPENSATION PANEL (OF THE
STANDARDS COMMITTEE)

DYDD LLUN, 28 IONAWR 2019
am 2.30 o’r gloch

MONDAY, 28 JANUARY 2019
at 2.30 pm

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1

COMMITTEE ROOM 1

SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR COUNCIL OFFICES
LLANGEFNI LLANGEFNI
Mrs Shirley Cooke . .
Swyddog Pwyligor 01248 752514 Committee Officer

Aelodau Annibynnol / Independent Members

Ms Denise Harris Edwards
Mr John Robert Jones
Mr Michael Wilson (Cadeirydd/Chair)




AGENDA

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer regarding any item
of business.

APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION (Pages 1 -78)

To consider an application for dispensation.




Agenda ltem 2

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL

MEETING: STANDARDS COMMITTEE (DISPENSATION
PANEL)

DATE: 28 JANUARY 2019

TITLE OF REPORT: TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR

DISPENSATION

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT: TO CONSIDER WHETHER OR NOT TO GRANT AN
APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY A
COUNTY COUNCILLOR (THE LEADER) AND IF
SO, ON WHAT TERMS

REPORT BY: Mared Wyn Yaxley
SOLICITOR (Corporate Governance)
mwycs@anglesey.qgov.uk / 01248 752566

ATTACHED DOCUMENTS

1. Code of Conduct for Members of the Isle of Anglesey County Council
2. The Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001
3. Section 4 of the Local Government Regulations (Standards Committees,

Investigations, Dispensations and Referral) (Wales) (Amendment) 2016
4. Briefing Note on Dispensations provided by the Standards Committee for the
elected Members of the Isle of Anglesey County Council along with Application and
Decision Forms.
Council Plan 2017-2022
Annual Delivery Document 2018-2019

Councillor Llinos Medi Huws’ Application

© N o u

Methodology note for the consideration of applications for dispensations

1. LEGAL BACKGROUND

Pursuant to the Isle of Anglesey County Council’s Code of Conduct (Enclosure 1), members
who have a personal and prejudicial interest are precluded from any discussion on that
matter in the County Council, or in any meeting which they attend in their capacity as a

member of the Council.

CC-021572-MY/477739 Page 1
Page 1



mailto:mwycs@anglesey.gov.uk

Personal interests are listed in paragraph 10 of the Code. The definition of prejudicial

interests is provided in paragraph 12 of the Code.

In some limited, and specified, circumstances a member may be able to overreach the
impediment created by the personal and prejudicial interest if they are able to obtain a

dispensation from the Standards Committee.

Dispensations may only be granted in the circumstances listed in Section 2 of Enclosure 2,
and have been amended in accordance with Enclosure 3. The Briefing Note and the reverse

of the Application Form therein (Enclosure 4) also provide details of these circumstances.

2. FACTUAL BACKGROUND

It is well known that the Isle of Anglesey County Council is engaging with (a) schools in the

Amlwch area and (b) the county’s secondary schools with regard to post-16 education.

Schools Modernisation is one of the Isle of Anglesey County Council’s objectives in the
Council’s Plan for 2017-2022. See Enclosure 5.

The “2018-2019 Annual Delivery Document” was published with an introduction from
Councillor Llinos Medi Hughes in her capacity as Leader of the Council. The first objective

discussed is education and skills and the educational model in Amiwch. See Enclosure 6.

An engagement process has been ongoing during November and December in each of the
schools under consideration, including primary schools in the Amlwch area and the 5
secondary schools in Anglesey. This process included open eve
[...]
atau yn cael ei roi 1 Gynulliad
Cenedlacthol Cymru o fewn saith diwrnod a hynny
mewn unrhyw fodd y gall ei bennu.

Circumstances in which dispensations may be
granted

2. The standards committee of a relevant authority
may grant dispensations under section 81(4) of the Act
where -

(a) no fewer than half of the members of the relevant
authority or of a committee of the authority (as the case
may be) by which the business is to be considered has
an interest which relates to that business;

(b) no fewer than half of the members of a leader and
cabinet executive of the relevant authority by which
the business is to be considered has an interest which
relates to that business and either paragraph (d) or (e)
also applies;

(c) in the case of a county or county borough council,
the inability of the member to participate would upset
the political balance of the relevant authority or of the
committee of the authority by which the business is to
be considered to such an extent that the outcome would
be likely to be affected;

(d) the nature of the member's interest 1s such that
the member's participation in the business to which the
interest relates would not damage public confidence in
the conduct of the relevant authority's business;

(e) the interest is common to the member and a
significant proportion of the general public;

(f) the participation of the member in the business to
which the interest relates is justified by the member's
particular role or expertise;

(g) the business to which the interest relates is to be
considered by an overview and scrutiny committee of
the relevant authority and the member's interest is not
a pecuniary interest;

(h) the business which is to be considered relates to
the finances or property of a voluntary organisation of
whose management committee or board the member is
a member otherwise than as a representative of the
relevant authority and the member has no other interest
in that business provided that any dispensation shall
not extend to participation in any vote with respect to
that business; or

(i) it appears to the committee to be in the interests
of the inhabitants of the area of the relevant authority
that the disability should be removed provided that
written notification of the grant of the dispensation is
given to the National Assembly for Wales within seven
days i such manner as it may specify.

Page 20



Llofhodwyd ar ran Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru o Signed on behalf of the National Assembly for Wales
dan adran 66(1) o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Cymru under section 66(1) of the Government of Wales Act

1998(a). 1998(a).
21 Mehefin 2001 21st June 2001
D. Elis-Thomas
Llywydd y Cynulliad Cenedlaethol The Presiding Officer of the National Assembly
(a) 1998 p. 38. (a) 1998 ¢. 38.
5

Page 21



CYNULLIAD CENEDLAETHOL CYMRU

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES

OFFERYNNAU STATUDOL

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2001 Rhif 2279 (Cy. 169 )

LLYWODRAETH LEOL,
CYMRU

Rheoliadau Pwyllgorau Safonau
(Caniatau Gollyngiadau) (Cymru)
2001

©® Hawlfraint v Goron 2001

Argraffwyd a chyhoeddwyd yn y Deymas Unedig gan The Stationery
Office Limited o dan awdurdod ac arolygiaeth Carol Tullo, Rheolwr
Gwasg E1 Mawrhydi ac Argraffydd Deddfau Seneddol y Frenhines.

£2.00

W/321/07/01 ON

2001 No. 2279 (W. 169 )

LOCAL GOVERNMENT,
WALES

The Standards Committees (Grant
of Dispensations) (Wales)
Regulations 2001

© Crown copyright 2001

Printed and Published in the UK by the Stationery Office Limited
under the authority and superintendence of Carol Tullo.
Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office and Queen’s Printer of

Acts of Parliament.
02845 ”

9

N 0-11-

I

Page 22



ATODIAD / ENCLOSURE 3

Page 23



Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This
item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2016 No. 85

The Local Government (Standards Committees,
Investigations, Dispensations and Referral)
(Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2016

Amendments to 
[...]
vided a note is taken of any such
discussions;
o speak at Executive/Committee/Council meetings and answer
any questions about the issue;
o remain in the room during any debate/voting on the issue;
o vote at such meetings;
o other
Statutory Ground/s under which
Dispensation is requested (See overleaf for
available grounds):
Is the interest registered as per Section Yes [/ No
81(1) & (2) of the LGA 2000:
Date by which a decision is required:
Signed: Date:
* Prejudicial Interests — these are personal interests which an objective observer would consider so

significant that they are likely to compromise a member’s ability to act in the public interest

CC-019560-MY / 358382 Briefing Note
CC-019560-MY / 354271 Application Form

Page 4

Page 29




Circumstances When A Standards Committee May Grant Dispensation

The Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001 as amended by The
Local Government (Standards Committees, Investigations, Dispensations and Referral) (Wales)
(Amendment) Regulations 2016 specifies that the Council's Standards Committee may grant
dispensations under Section 81(4) of the Local Government Act 2000 where:

@)

(b)

(©)

(d)

(e)
(f)

(9

(h)

(i)

)

no fewer than half of the Members of the Council or of a Committee of the Council (as the case
may be) by which the business is to be considered has an interest which relates to that business;

no fewer than half of the Members of the Executive of the Council (i.e. Leader and Cabinet) by
which the business is to be considered has an interest which relates to that business and either
paragraph (d) or (e) also applies;

Members’ inability to participate would upset the political balance of the Council, or any of its
committees by which the business is to be considered, to such an extent that the outcome would
be likely to be affected;

the nature of the Member’s interest is such that the Member’s participation in the business to
which the interest relates would not damage public confidence in the conduct of the Council’s
business;

the interest is common to the Member and a significant proportion of the general public;

the participation of the Member in the business to which the interest relates is justified by the
Member’s particular role or expertise;

the registerable interest relates to business which is to be considered by Scrutiny Committee of
the Council, and the Member’s interest is not a pecuniary/financial interest;

the business relates to the finances or property of a voluntary organisation of whose management
committee or board the Member is a member otherwise than as a representative of the Council
and the Member has no other interest in that business, provided that any dispensation shall not
extend to participation in any vote with respect to that business;

it appears to the Standard Committee to be in the interest of the inhabitants of the area of the
Council that the disability should be removed, provided that written notification of the grant of the
dispensation is given to the National Assembly for Wales within 7 days. Such a notification
should specify the Member to whom the dispensation would apply and the Standards
Committee’s reasons why the disability should be removed; or

it appears to the committee to be appropriate to grant the dispensation, as a practical solution to
the disability (infirmity) of the Member which otherwise would make it difficult for them to leave a
room/chamber when a matter in which they have a prejudicial interest is being discussed.

CC-019560-MY / 358382 Briefing Note Page 5
CC-019560-MY / 354271 Application Form

Page 30



THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL

DECISION OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE
IN RELATION TO AN APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION
BY AMEMBER OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision of the Standards Committee:

Date decision made by the Standards
Committee:

Name of persons to be notified of the
Standards Committee’s decision:

Date any dispensation expires:

Pursuant to paragraph [ ] of The Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations
2001 as amended by The Local Government (Standards Committees, Investigations, Dispensations and
Referral) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2016, the Standards Committee has resolved to grant a
dispensation to Councillor [ ] in respect of that / those interest(s) referred to in the
Application at page 1, which permits the Councillor to:

o write to officers [and/or the Executive/Committee/Council] about the issue;

o speak to officers of the Council about the issue [in the presence of two other persons] [who are not
Trustees or Board Members of [INSERT]], provided a note is taken of any such discussions;

speak at Executive/Committee/Council meetings and answer any questions about the issue;

remain in the room during any debate/voting on the issue;

vote at such meetings;

other

o O O O

The Councillor can therefore speak [and vote] at Executive/Committee/Council meetings in relation to the
issue and answer any questions from members of the Executive/ Committee/Council [but must leave the
meeting before matters that the Councillor speaks upon are debated or voted up on] OR

[and may remain in the room during the debate and vote on the issue but must not vote on the issue].

Before the Councillor speaks with, or writes to, officers of the Council, or speaks at
Executive/Committee/Council meetings on the issue, the Councillor must still:-

e declare an interest in the matter; and

e confirm that a dispensation has been granted to allow the Councillor to speak [and vote] about it;
and

e complete the notification to the Clerk setting out the interest and the dispensation.

By authority of the Isle of Anglesey County Council’s Standards Committee

Dated:

CC-019560-MY / 358382 Briefing Note Page 6
CC-019560-MY / 354271 Application Form

Page 31




ENCLOSURE 5

Isle of Anglesey
County Council

Plan 2017 - 2022

WWW.Anglesey.gov.uk

loacc

y @angleseycouncil

Page 32



2017 - 2022 PLAN - ISLE OF ANGLE
[...]


PEN YR ORSEDD

Units

| TDL Event Service®
. TDL Event Senvices

5
~ Nways Aim TR
i, Aways Am FEY



ANNUAL DELIVERY DOCUMENT 2018 - 2019 - ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL

What will we deliver in 2018 - 2019
Education and skills

We wiill;

1. Draft, consult and adopt the new school modernisation strategy. This
will highlight the importance of developing new learning environments
in order to improve the provision and raise standards and the
achievement of our children over the coming years. The strateges early
focus will be on creating an educational model in the Amlwch catchment
area.

2. Work on completing the new school in Newborough - Ysgol Santes
Dwynwen, so that it is a sustainable resource for the future.

3. Make decisions on the future of the primary schools in Llangefni and
the surrounding area, ensuring that we work with Welsh Government to
realise and start on the building work.

4. Decide on the future of education in the Seiriol area by considering
the future of Llandegfan, Beaumaris and Llangoed Schools.

5. Continue to work with new Head Teachers in the County (13) by
offering them regular support and also by developing temporary Head
Teachers (3). We will recognise the Heads of the future and support
them by offering them experiences and opportunities to develop.

6. launch the new Denu Talent Mdn (Attracting Anglesey Talent) this
year which will be an opportunity for 9 or 10 people 16 years old and
over to have up to 12 weeks of paid work experience with the Council
over the Summer. This will be a valuable opportunity for them to get a
flavour of the work of a modern local authority by completing specific
projects and tasks. Page 64



We will;

1. Work to increase the contribution made by our residents (with the
emphasis on our young people) in sport and leisure activities.

2. Work with others and use capital funds to establish the first 3G pitch at
Plas Arthur Leisure Centre in Llangefni. We will also invest in new fitness
equipment at Holyhe
[...]
Y DOCUMENT 2018 - 2019 - ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL

Further Information

For more information on any element of this document or if you have any
comments, please contact:

Human Resources and Transformation
Anglesey County Council

Council Offices

Llangefni, Anglesey

LL77 7TW

Phone - 01248 752111

E-mail:-
CarysEdwards@ynysmon.gov.uk
GethinMorgan@ynysmon.gov.uk

This document can be made available in Welsh, on disk, in braille and is on
the Council's website: http://www.anglesey.gov.uk/councilplan

Further information may also be obtained as follows:

Policies, plans and strategies published by the Council and can be accessed
at: www.anglesey.gov.uk

The Annual Improvement Plan is available available on the Council website:
www.anglesey.gov.uk

Audit and Inspection Reports produced by the Council's Regulators are
available from their respective websites, as follows:

» Wales Audit Office: www.wao.gov.uk

» Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales: www.cssiw.org.uk

* Estyn: www.estyn.gov.uk

Page 72

15



“gamn///,,  CYNGOR SIR

SR YNYS MON [@ @cyngormon
= ISLE OF ANGLESEY ,

Sa¥%> COUNTY COUNCIL ioacc

Page 73
k g

WWW .Anglesey.gov.u YW @angleseycouncil




THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL

DISPENSATION APPLICATION TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

BY AMEMBER OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL

Name of Member:

Councillor Llinos Medi Huws

Member’s contact details:

LlinosMediHuws@ynysmon.goVv.uk
01248 470702

Ward:

Talybolion

Nature of prejudicial interest* in
respect of which the Dispensation
is sought:

I have a cousin who | am very close to and her child
attends Ysgol Llanfechell, which is one of the
schools that is part of the Education
engagement/consultation in the Amlwch area.

Also, | have a daughter who is currently in Year 8 of
Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern, who is likely to be
affected by any decision made regarding Post-16
Education in the County.

As Leader, | believe that | should be part of the
discussion and the voting on these matters. The
School Modernisation Programme is a priority for
Anglesey County Council and | believe that | should
be leading on it, regardless of my personal interest
noted above. Indeed, | believe that the Council
would be at a disadvantage if | was unable to take a
full part as Leader in this matter as it would suffer
without a Leader on one of its main objectives. My
priority is what is best for the people of Anglesey
and for our children, whichever way it is provided
and wherever that may be. | have an open mind and
will continue to have an open mind regarding the
result of the engagement and the statutory
consultation to follow. My final opinion will be
formed once all evidence has been gathered. | will
consider what is best for the pupils and will favour
whichever model that enables them to achieve their
full potential and which offers them the best
chances in life.

Business in which the Member
wishes to participate:

Education Matters including:
- Schools in the Amlwch Area; and
- Post-16 Education Provision in the County

Type of Dispensation sought (tick
as necessary and insert any
required information):

o write to officers [andfer the Executive / Committee /
Council] about the issue;
o speak to officers of the Council about the issue fin

CC-019486-MY/477060

Page 74 Page 1

ENCLOSURE 7



mailto:LlinosMediHuws@ynysmon.gov.uk

the presence of two other persons] [who are not
Frustees-orBoard-Members-of INSERT]}, provided

a note is taken of any such discussions;

o speak at Executive/Committee/Council meetings
and answer any questions about the issue;

o remain in the room during any debate/voting on the

issue;
o vote at such meetings;
o—other
Statutory Ground/s under which (d) the nature of the Member’s interest is such that the
Dispensation is requested (See Member’s participation in the business to which the
overleaf for available grounds): interest relates would not damage public confidence in

the conduct of the Council’s business;

(f) the participation of the Member in the business to
which the interest relates is justified by the Member’s
particular role or expertise;

(i) it appears to the Standard Committee to be in the
interest of the inhabitants of the area of the Council
that the disability should be removed, provided that
written notification of the grant of the dispensation is
given to the National Assembly for Wales within 7 days.
Such a notification should specify the Member to whom
the dispensation would apply and the Standards
Committee’s reasons why the disability should be

removed
Is the interest registered as per No
Section 81(1) & (2) of the LGA 2000:
Date by which a decision is As soon as possible
required:
Signed: Date:

* Prejudicial Interests — these are personal interests which an objective observer would
consider so significant that they are likely to compromise a member’s ability to act in the
public interest

CC-019486-MY/477060 Page 75 Page 2




Circumstances When A Standards Committee May Grant Dispensation

The Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001 as amended
by The Local Government (Standards Committees, Investigations, Dispensations and
Referral) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2016 specifies that the Council’s Standards
Committee may grant dispensations under Section 81(4) of the Local Government Act 2000
where:

(@)

(b)

(©)

(d)

()
(f)

(9)

(h)

()

()

no fewer than half of the Members of the Council or of a Committee of the Council (as
the case may be) by which the business is to be considered has an interest which
relates to that business;

no fewer than half of the Members of the Executive of the Council (i.e. Leader and
Cabinet) by which the business is to be considered has an interest which relates to that
business and either paragraph (d) or (e) also applies;

Members’ inability to participate would upset the political balance of the Council, or any
of its committees by which the business is to be considered, to such an extent that the
outcome would be likely to be affected;

the nature of the Member’s interest is such that the Member’s participation in the
business to which the interest relates would not damage public confidence in the
conduct of the Council’s business;

the interest is common to the Member and a significant proportion of the general public;

the participation of the Member in the business to which the interest relates is justified by
the Member’s particular role or expertise;

the registerable interest relates to business which is to be considered by Scrutiny
Committee of the Council, and the Member’s interest is not a pecuniary/financial
interest;

the business relates to the finances or property of a voluntary organisation of whose
management committee or board the Member is a member otherwise than as a
representative of the Council and the Member has no other interest in that business,
provided that any dispensation shall not extend to participation in any vote with respect
to that business;

it appears to the Standard Committee to be in the interest of the inhabitants of the area
of the Council that the disability should be removed, provided that written notification of
the grant of the dispensation is given to the National Assembly for Wales within 7 days.
Such a notification should specify the Member to whom the dispensation would apply
and the Standards Committee’s reasons why the disability should be removed; or

it appears to the committee to be appropriate to grant the dispensation, as a practical
solution to the disability of the Member which otherwise would make it difficult for them
to leave a room/chamber when a matter in which they have a prejudicial interest is being
discussed.

CC-019486-MY/477060 Page 76 Page 3



THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL

DECISION OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE
IN RELATION TO AN APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION
BY AMEMBER OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision of the Standards
Committee:

Date decision made by the
Standards Committee:

Name of persons to be notified of the
Standards Committee’s decision:

Date any dispensation expires:

Pursuant to paragraph [ ] of The Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales)
Regulations 2001 as amended by The Local Government (Standards Committees,
Investigations, Dispensations and Referral) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2016, the
Standards Committee has resolved to grant a dispensation to Councillor [ ]
in respect of that / those interest(s) referred to in the Application at page 1, which permits the
Councillor to:

o write to officers [and/or the Executive/Committee/Council] about the issue;

o speak to officers of the Council about the issue [in the presence of two other persons] [who
are not Trustees or Board Members of [INSERT]], provided a note is taken of any such
discussions;

speak at Executive/Committee/Council meetings and answer any questions about the issue;
remain in the room during any debate/voting on the issue (due to the Member’s disability);
vote at such meetings;

other -

o O O O

The Councillor can therefore speak [and vote] at Executive/Committee/Council meetings in
relation to the issue and answer any questions from members of the Executive/
Committee/Council [but must leave the meeting before matters that the Councillor speaks upon
are debated or voted up on] OR

[and may remain in the room during the debate and vote on the issue but must not vote on the
issuel.

Before the Councillor speaks with, or writes to, officers of the Council, or speaks at
Executive/Committee/Council meetings on the issue, the Councillor must still:-

e declare an interest in the matter; and

e confirm that a dispensation has been granted to allow the Councillor to speak [and vote]
about it; and

e complete the notification to the Clerk setting out the interest and the dispensation.

By authority of the Isle of Anglesey County Council’'s Standards Committee

Dated:

CC-019486-MY/477060 Page 77 Page 4



ENCLOSURE 8

DISPENSATION CONSIDERATIONS -
Guidance for the Standards Committee 

Minutes of the meeting


1

DISPENSATION PANEL OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2019 (2.30 pm)

PRESENT:  Independent Members

Mr Michael Wilson (Chair)
Ms Denise Harris-Edwards
Mr John Robert Jones

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer
Solicitor (Corporate Governance) (MY)
Programme, Business Planning and Performance Manager (GM)
Committee Officer (SC)

ALSO PRESENT:

APOLOGIES:

Councillor Llinos Medi Huws (Leader of the Council)

None

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

2 APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION 

An application was made by Councillor Llinos Medi Huws (Leader of the Council), 
requesting that the Standards Committee should consider granting dispensations in 
relation to prejudicial interests regarding the following:- 

1.  The Schools Modernisation Programme in the Amlwch catchment area;
2.  Post-16 Education Provision in the County.  

The Monitoring Officer reported that a report will be taken to the Executive at the 
end of March 2019 with a view to beginning the process of a formal public statutory 
consultation on schools modernisation in the Amlwch area.  Llanfechell primary 
school, where Councillor Huws’ niece is a pupil, is one of the schools under 
consideration in the consultation process. Any decision regarding the future of 
Llanfechell primary school will impact on the child making the personal interest a 
prejudicial one. 

The Monitoring Officer referred to the Members’ Code of Conduct, and explained 
that Councillor Huws’ close relationship with the child and the child’s mother, 
creates a personal interest in the context of the project, and, under the Code. This 
in itself would require the Leader to declare her personal interest. Given the close 
relationship, however, and the potential of the decision to have a significant impact 
on the child, the interest is potentially prejudicial which means that the applicant 



2

would not be allowed to take part without obtaining a dispensation from the 
Standards Committee.

The Programme, Business, Planning and Performance Manager reported that the 
Schools Modernisation Strategy was adopted by the Executive in October, 2018.  
The Strategy sets out the Authority’s direction for the process of modernising 
schools over the next decade.  The following three bands have been formulated for 
the Wales Programme for 21st Century Schools:- 

Band A - projects which have been completed, or are nearing completion;
Band B - projects which are under way, or will be commencing soon;
Band C - longer term projects, which will be achieved over years to come. 

The Programme, Business, Planning and Performance Manager reported that the 
Wales Programme for 21st Century Schools involves modernising schools by 
ensuring that new models of learning are put in place that will benefit the County’s 
children, both currently and for generations to come.  The long-term plan is one of 
the cornerstones of the Well-being and Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, 
which the Council is delivering against.  It was noted that Councillor Huws is the 
Council’s spokesperson associated with the Act, and represents the Council in 
discussions with the WLGA.

Schools Modernisation Programme - Amlwch area

With regard to the engagement process to transform Anglesey’s schools, informal 
discussions have taken place recently with members of the public, parents, 
teachers etc. to gauge public opinion within communities in the Amlwch area; which 
includes Llanfechell School.  It was noted that the next stage of the process will 
involve a report to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee for consideration, followed by 
the Executive for approval, and a formal statutory consultation period of 6 weeks to 
consider the possible options.  Thereafter, the Scrutiny Committee will decide on its 
preferred options, and present its recommendations to the Executive for final 
decision.  An Outline Business Case will then be submitted to the Scrutiny 
Committee for comment, followed by the Executive and Welsh Government for 
approval.  

Councillor Huws explained that she sought a dispensation because she has a very 
close relationship with her second cousin, whose daughter attends Llanfechell 
School. She stated that their relationship could be prejudicial in the context of the 
current phase of the Schools Modernisation Programme, as the future of education 
in the Amlwch district is uncertain. She further stated that currently, it is impossible 
to judge what local opinion will be on the schools modernisation project in the 
future.  Councillor Huws reported that she already declares an interest in relation to 
Llanfechell School, as she is the Councillor representative for the Authority, as 
School Governor.

Councillor Huws referred to Plaid Cymru’s Manifesto, which she formulated in 2017, 
and cited the following as part of her vision for the future, and what she wishes to 
see: “I want to see every child in Anglesey attaining his/her potential”.  It was noted 



3

that the Leader’s Manifesto has been adopted as a driver for the Council Plan.  The 
Schools Modernisation Programme is a cornerstone of that plan. 

Post-16 Education Provision in Anglesey 

The Programme, Business, Planning and Performance Manager reported that the 
procedure is very similar with post-16 education, to the process outlined in the 
Amlwch area.  The Council has already engaged with residents across the Island.  
The statutory consultation process will start during the Autumn and last for 6 weeks, 
before moving ahead to act on any decision that is eventually made.  As regards 
possible results, any of the Island’s five secondary schools could be affected.  It 
was noted that possible results are currently varied and complex, and the 
implications of these decisions on pupils in secondary schools will need to be 
considered.

Councillor Huws referred to the model from Plaid Cymru’s Manifesto: “that we 
continue to give our children the best possible opportunities, which are achievable 
goals”. The Leader stated that her daughter might be one of the first to be included 
in post-16 education, when any new model has been finalised.  She highlighted the 
importance of collaborating with partners to ensure that our young people nurture 
essential work skills, and have the best educational facilities.  
 
The Chair questioned the Leader and asked where her interest becomes 
prejudicial?  Councillor Huws responded that she does not have a prejudicial 
interest at present, but is concerned that questions could be asked outside the 
Council regarding any decisions she may take in the future. She stated that her 
interest could be perceived as prejudicial, as her daughter could be part of the new 
6th form provision model when it is finalised. 

Members of the Panel deliberated in private session. Following discussion, the 
Chair announced that the Standards Committee had RESOLVED to grant the 
dispensations to Councillor Llinos Medi Huws in respect of those interests 
referred to in the Application, which permits the Councillor to:- 

•  write to officers [and/the Executive/Committee/Council] about the issue;
•  speak to officers of the Council about the issue, provided a note is taken of 
any such discussions;
•  speak at Executive/Committee/Council meetings and answer any questions 
about the issue;
•  remain in the room during any debate/voting on the issue;
•  vote at such meetings;
•  participate in all external meetings in her elected capacity.

The dispensations are granted on the following grounds:-

1.  The nature of the Member’s interest is such that the Member’s 
participation in the business to which the interest relates, would not damage 
public confidence in the conduct of the Council’s business;



4

[The Panel were satisfied that the applicant is motivated to act in the public 
interest and in particular in the best interests of the children who will be 
affected by these decisions in the short, medium and long term.]

2.  The participation of the Member in the business to which the interest 
relates is justified by the Member’s particular role or expertise;

[The Panel were satisfied that because of the applicant’s role as Leader of the 
Council, and the significance of this project, both to those affected and as 
part of the Council’s priorities, that the project should be led, and be seen to 
be led by the Leader of the Council.]

3.  It appears to the Standards Committee to be in the interests of the 
inhabitants of the area of the Council that the disability should be removed, 
provided that written notification of the grant of the dispensation is given to 
the National Assembly for Wales within 7 days.  Such a notification should 
specify the Member to whom the dispensations would apply and the 
Standards Committee’s reasons why the disability should be removed. 

[For the reasons described in 1 and 2 above, the Standards Committee were 
satisfied that the same facts also justified the granting of a dispensation on 
this third ground.]

Action:  

    •  The Monitoring Officer to write to Councillor Huws confirming that 
   the Panel has granted a dispensation permitting her to write, speak
   and vote on all matters relating to the Schools Modernisation
   Programme in the Amlwch catchment area.  Councillor Huws must
   declare a personal and prejudicial interest when attending the above
   meetings.
    •  The Monitoring Officer to notify the National Assembly for Wales in
   writing of Councillor Hughes’ grant of dispensations within 7 days of
   the dispensations being granted. 
    •  The Monitoring Officer to notify the National Assembly for Wales
   that the disability element has been removed, and provide the reason
   why the Standards Committee has decided to remove it. 

                                 The meeting concluded at 3.55 pm

MICHAEL WILSON
CHAIR

 


